Financial assets sold under repurchase agreements 20 366,975 420,652 –12.76

  Deposits from customers 21 65,009,008 64,815,713 +0.30

  Certificates of deposit 22 1,615,577 1,545,562 +4.53

  Derivative financial instruments 14 215,497 265,696 –18.89

  Other accounts and accruals 652,435 558,495 +16.82

  Current tax liabilities 65,364 31,176 +109.66

  Loan capital 23 1,894,682 1,852,153 +2.30

  Deferred tax liabilities 24 6,789 6,897 –1.57

Total liabilities 72,790,590 70,583,180 +3.13

Equity attributable to owners of the Bank

  Share capital 217,500 217,500 –

  Reserves 6,814,387 6,655,232 +2.39

Total equity 7,031,887 6,872,732 +2.32

Total liabilities and equity 79,822,477 77,455,912 +3.06

5

CONDENSED  CONSOLIDATED  STATEMENT  OF  CHANGES  IN  EQUITY
for the six months ended 30 June 2012

Investment
Share Share  revaluation General Translation Regulatory Retained

capital  premium Goodwill  reserve  reserve  reserve  reserve  profits Total
Notes HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Restated) (Restated)

At 1 January 2012

  (as originally stated) 217,500 1,542,817 (182) 33,807 1,388,500 21,648 408,000 3,250,502 6,862,592

Effect of change in accounting

  policies 2 – – – – – – – 10,140 10,140

At 1 January 2012 (restated) 217,500 1,542,817 (182) 33,807 1,388,500 21,648 408,000 3,260,642 6,872,732

Profit for the period – – – – – – – 259,749 259,749

Other comprehensive (expense)

  income for the period – – – 55,284 – (3,628) – – 51,656

Total comprehensive (expense)

  income for the period – – – 55,284 – (3,628) – 259,749 311,405

Final dividend paid for

  financial year 2011 12 – – – – – – – (152,250) (152,250)

Reversal of earmark of retained

  profits as regulatory reserve – – – – – – (12,000) 12,000 –

At 30 June 2012 (unaudited) 217,500 1,542,817 (182) 89,091 1,388,500 18,020 396,000 3,380,141 7,031,887

At 1 January 2011

  (as originally stated) 217,500 1,542,817 (182) 106,220 1,388,500 15,101 331,000 2,976,973 6,577,929

Effect of change in accounting

  policies 2 – – – – – – – 8,879 8,879

At 1 January 2011 (restated) 217,500 1,542,817 (182) 106,220 1,388,500 15,101 331,000 2,985,852 6,586,808

Profit for the period – – – – – – – 409,793 409,793

Other comprehensive (expense)

  income for the period – – – (2,139) – 2,778 – – 639

Total comprehensive (expense)

  income for the period – – – (2,139) – 2,778 – 409,793 410,432

Final dividend paid for

  financial year 2010 12 – – – – – – – (152,250) (152,250)

Earmark of retained profits

  as regulatory reserve – – – – – – 66,000 (66,000) –

At 30 June 2011 (unaudited)

  (restated) 217,500 1,542,817 (182) 104,081 1,388,500 17,879 397,000 3,177,395 6,844,990

The regulatory reserve is set up in compliance with the Hong Kong Monetary Authority’s requirements and is distributable to

the shareholders of the Bank subject to consultation with the Hong Kong Monetary Authority.

The general reserve comprises transfers from previous years’ retained profits.

6

Six months ended 30 June
2012 2011

HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Profit before taxation 309,023 481,500

Adjustments for:

  Net interest income (400,551) (386,660)

[…]

30 June 2012 and 30 June 2011 being reduced by HK$633,000 and HK$812,000 respectively and hence resulted in the

profit for the six months ended 30 June 2012 and 30 June 2011 increased by HK$633,000 and HK$812,000 respectively.

NOTES  TO  THE  CONDENSED  CONSOLIDATED  FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS
for the six months ended 30 June 2012

9

NOTES  TO  THE  CONDENSED  CONSOLIDATED  FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS
for the six months ended 30 June 2012

2. PRINCIPAL  ACCOUNTING  POLICIES - continued

Summary of the effect of the above changes in accounting policies

The effect of changes in accounting policies described above on the results for the current and preceding interim periods

by line items presented in the condensed consolidated income statement is as follows:

Six months ended 30 June
2012 2011

HK$’000 HK$’000

Decrease in taxation - deferred tax 633 812

Increase in profit for the period 633 812

The effect of changes in accounting policies described above on the financial position of the Group as at the end of the

immediately preceding financial year, i.e. 31 December 2011 is as follows:

As at As at
31 December 2011 Adjustment 31 December 2011

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(originally stated) (restated)

Deferred tax assets 6,721 10,140 16,861

Total effect on net assets 6,721 10,140 16,861

Retained profits, total effect on equity 3,250,502 10,140 3,260,642

The effect of changes in accounting policies described above on the financial position of the Group as at the beginning of

the comparative period, i.e. 1 January 2011 is as follows:

As at As at
1 January 2011 Adjustment 1 January 2011

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(originally stated) (restated)

Deferred tax liabilities (20,357) 8,879 (11,478)

Total effect on net assets (20,357) 8,879 (11,478)

Retained profits, total effect on equity 2,976,973 8,879 2,985,852

10

NOTES  TO  THE  CONDENSED  CONSOLIDATED  FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS
for the six months ended 30 June 2012

3. SEGMENT  INFORMATION

The Group’s operating segments, which are also the reportable segments, based on information regularly reviewed by the
chief operating decision maker of the Group (being the Executive Committee of the Bank) for the purpose of allocating
resources to segments and assessing their performance, are as follows:

1. Corporate and retail banking
2. Treasury activities
3. Securities business
4. Others comprising investment holding, insurance, other investment advisory services and property investments.

The following is an analysis of the Group’s revenue and results by reportable and operating segment for the periods under
review:

Six months ended 30 June 2012
Corporate
and retail Treasury Securities

banking activities business Others Eliminations Consolidated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Interest income from external customers 503,064 278,642 969 – – 782,675

Interest expense to external customers (289,973) (92,151) – – – (382,124)

Inter-segment interest income (Note 1) 123,363 – – – (123,363) –

Inter-segment interest expense (Note 1) – (123,363) – – 123,363 –

Net interest income 336,454 63,128 969 – – 400,551

Fee and commission income 65,368 – 56,691 – – 122,059

Fee and commission expense (29,885) – (297) – – (30,182)

Net gains on financial instruments
  at fair value through profit or loss 218 28,105 – 35 – 28,358

Net gains on fair value hedge – 727 – – – 727

Other operating income 39,960 60,328 – 22,372 – 122,660

Segment revenue

Total operating income 412,115 152,288 57,363 22,407 – 644,173

  Comprising:

  - segment revenue from external customers 288,752 275,651 57,363 22,407

  - inter-segment transactions 123,363 (123,363) – –

Operating expenses (Note 2) (230,296) (14,289) (32,904) (5,225) – (282,714)

Reversal of impairment allowances on
  loans and advances 34,432 – – – – 34,432

Net losses on disposal of property and equipment – – – (8) – (8)

Net gains on disposal of available-for-sale
  securities – – – 468 – 468

Net gains on disposal of and fair value
  adjustments on investment properties – – – 6,646 – 6,646

Segment profit 216,251 137,999 24,459 24,288 – 402,997

Unallocated corporate expenses (104,361)

Share of profits of jointly controlled entities 10,387

Profit before taxation 309,023

Note: 1. Inter-segment pricing for funding transactions is charged at prevailing customer deposit interest rates.
2. The difference between the operating expenses in the consolidated income statement and the operating expenses in the

operating segments is the unallocated corporate expenses.

11

NOTES  TO  THE  CONDENSED  CONSOLIDATED  FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS
for the six months ended 30 June 2012

3. SEGMENT  INFORMATION – continued

As at 30 June 2012

Corporate
and Treasury Securities

retail banking activities business Others Consolidated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Assets

  Segment assets 50,379,061 28,304,577 229,243 416,831 79,329,712

  Interests in jointly controlled entities 164,509

  Unallocated assets 328,256

  Consolidated total assets 79,822,477

Liabilities

  Segment liabilities 65,306,521 7,124,249 150,909 60,325 72,642,004

  Unallocated liabilities 148,586

  Consolidated total liabilities 72,790,590

Other information

Six months ended 30 June 2012

Corporate
and retail Treasury Securities

banking activities business Others Unallocated Consolidated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Capital expenditure 27,903 55 234 36 33,913 62,141

Depreciation 17,673 802 2,856 36 7,808 29,175

Release of prepaid lease

  payments for land 33 – – – – 33

12

NOTES  TO  THE  CONDENSED  CONSOLIDATED  FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS
for the six months ended 30 June 2012

3. SEGMENT  INFORMATION - continued

Six months ended 30 June 2011

Corporate
and retail Treasury Securities

banking activities business Others Eliminations Consolidated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Interest income from external customers 359,703 263,577 1,602 – – 624,882

Interest expense to external customers (181,651) (56,571) – – – (238,222)

Inter-segment interest income (Note 1) 65,742 – – – (65,742) –

Inter-segment interest expense (Note 1) – (65,742) – – 65,742 –

Net interest income 243,794 141,264 1,602 – – 386,660

Fee and commission income 59,424 – 82,168 – – 141,592

Fee and commission expense (27,596) – (296) – – (27,892)

Net gains (losses) on financial instruments
  at fair value through profit or loss 116 (24,727) – (50) – (24,661)

Net losses on fair value hedge – (23,533) – – – (23,533)

Other operating income (expenses) 274,578 35,099 (2) 15,544 – 325,219

Segment revenue

Total operating income 550,316 128,103 83,472 15,494 – 777,385

  Comprising:

  - segment revenue from external customers 484,574 193,845 83,472 15,494

  - inter-segment transactions 65,742 (65,742) – –

Operating expenses (Note 2) (242,867) (14,622) (35,067) (4,663) – (297,219)

Reversal of impairment allowances on
  loans and advances 76,044 – – – – 76,044

Net losses on disposal of property and equipment (11) – – – – (11)

Net gains on disposal of available-for-sale
  securities – – – 7 – 7

Net gains on disposal of and fair value
  adjustments on investment properties – – – 5,863 – 5,863

Segment profit 383,482 113,481 48,405 16,701 – 562,069

Unallocated corporate expenses (94,207)

Share of profits of jointly controlled entities 13,638

Profit before taxation 481,500

Note: 1. Inter-segment pricing for funding transactions is charged at prevailing customer deposit interest rates.
2. The difference between the operating expenses in the consolidated income statement and the operating expenses in the

operating segments is the unallocated corporate expenses.

13

NOTES  TO  THE  CONDENSED  CONSOLIDATED  FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS
for the six months ended 30 June 2012

3. SEGMENT  INFORMATION – continued

As at 31 December 2011

Corporate
and Treasury Securities

retail banking activities business Others Consolidated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Restated)
Assets

  Segment assets 50,025,308 26,405,590 130,014 408,662 76,969,574

  Interests in jointly controlled entities – – – 153,872 153,872

  Other unallocated corporate assets (restated) 312,186

  Consolidated total assets 77,435,632

Liabilities

  Segment liabilities 65,096,187 5,212,929 69,744 56,972 70,435,832

  Unallocated corporate liabilities 147,348

  Consolidated total liabilities 70,583,180

Other information

Six months ended 30 June 2011

Corporate
and retail Treasury Securities

banking activities business Others Unallocated Consolidated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Capital expenditure 5,771 407 162 35 4,141 10,516

Depreciation 15,135 794 2,892 55 7,848 26,724

Release of prepaid lease

  payments for land 33 – – – – 33

Segment profit represents the profit earned by each segment without allocation of central administration costs and share

of results of jointly-controlled entities.  This is the measure reported to the chief operating decision maker for the purposes

of resource allocation and assessment of performance.  There is no operating income with a single external customer

amounting to or exceeding 10% of the Group’s total operating income.

14

NOTES  TO  THE  CONDENSED  CONSOLIDATED  FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS
for the six months ended 30 June 2012